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romrm NRC-313 | US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 1. APPLICATION FOR. |
{3-80) (Check and/or complete as appropriate)
10CFR 30
APPLICATION FOR BYPRODUCT MATERIAL LICENSE
INDUSTRIAL s, NEW LICENSE
See artached instructions for details. b. AMENDMENT TO
T LICENSE NUNMEEN
Completed applications are filed in dupiicate with the Dwvigon of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety,
Office of Nuclear Material Satety, and Safeguards, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, o. RENEWAL OF
Washington, DC 20555 or applications may be fited in person at the Commission’s office at - -
1717 H Street, NW, Washington. D. C. or 7915 Eastern Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland X
29-09009-
2. APPLICANT'S NAME (/nstitution, firm, person, etc.) 3. NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON TO BE CONTACY
REGARDING THIS APPLICATION
CIBA-GEIGY CORPORATION Louis Antonio Ortis
TELEPHONE NUMBER AREA CODE - NUMBER EXTENSION TELEPHONE NUMBER AREA CODE - NUMBER EXTENSION
(201)349-5200 Ext, 2546 (201)349-5200 Ext. 2546
4. APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS (/ncivde Zip Code) 5 STREET ADDRESS WHERE LICENSED MATERIAL V(ILL JE USED
(Address to whivn NRC correspondence, natices, bulleting, atc., {incivde Zip Code)
should be sent )
Route #37
P.U Box 71 Toms River, New Jersey 08753

sgy 087353

qu_gj sngg IS NEEDED FCR ANY lT;M‘WNAL PROPERLY KEYED PAGES.
6. INDIVIDUAL(S) WHO WILL USE OR DIRECTL Y SUPERVISE THE USE OF LICENSED MATERIAL
(See Items 16 and 17 for required training and experence of each in Yividual named below)

-

FULL N4ME TITLE
P _Louis A, Ortiz g ; ; (L1 HD)
b
¢
7. RADIATION PROTECTION OFFICER Attach a resume of person’s training and experience as outlined in |tems
: 16 and 17 and describe his responsibilities under Item 1§
L
8. LICENSED MATERIAL
L ELEMENT CHEMICAL NAME OF MANUFACTURER
| AND AND OR AND MILLICURICS AND/OR SEALED
N MASS NUMBER PMYSICAL FORM MODEL NUMBER SOURCES AND MAXIMU.¢ ACTI
E {1t Sealed Source) VITY PER SOURCE WHICH WILL
BE POS3ESSED AT ANY ONE TIME
NO. A -] c 5]
() lated sources Not to exceed
Nickel 63 cantained in Hewlebt= millicuries per soufce

Packard Models 187013A

2 r 18803-60520 m:r,;‘m
New England Nuclear [Not to exceed

(3 |Cesium 137 (o 3 Model #570 Q0 millicuries per sagrce

Texas Nuclear Not to exceed

) N : -
@ lcesium 137 _ besied sources  |Model #570-57157¢ L ioh
DESCRIBE USE OF LICENSEDMATERIAL
£

(M [To be used in gas chromatographs for sample analysis,

(2) [Density measurement on pipes.

{3 |Density measurement on pipes. sgglu
870814 IR
) ‘Mﬁg; PDR

FORAM NRC-213 | (3-80)




STORAGE OF SEALED SOURCES




: ‘
.
5 .

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ITEMS 16, 16 AND 17

Describe in detail the information required for Items 15, 16 and 7. Begin each item on a
separate page and key to the application as follows:

16. RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAM. Describe the radiation protection program as appropriate for
the material to be used including the duties and responsibilities of the Radiation Protection Officer,
control measures, bioassay procedures (# neeged), day-to-day general safety instruction to be followed,
etc, If the application is for sealed source’s also submit leak testing procedures, or if leak testing will be
performed using a leak test kit, specify manufacturer and model number of the leak test kit.

16. FORMAL TRAINING IN RADIATION SAFETY. Attach a resume for each individual named in
ltems 6 and 7. Describe individual's formal training in the following areas where applicable. Include
the name of person or institution providing the training, duration of training, when training was
received, etc.

8. Principles and practices of radiation protection,

b. Radioactivity measurement standardization and monitoring
techniques and instruments,

¢. Mathematics and caleulations basic to the use and measurement of
radioactivity .

d. Biological effects of radiation.

17. EXPERIENCE. Attach a resume for each individual named in Items 6 and 7. Describe individual's
work experience with radiation, including where experience was obtained. Work experience or on:
the-job training should be commensurate with the proposed use. Include list of radioisotopes and
maximum activity of each used.

18. CERTIFICATE
(This item must be compieted by applicent)

The applicant and any official executing this certificate on beha!l of the applicant named in Item 2,
certify that this application is prepared in conformity with Title 10, Code of Federal Regulstions,
Part 20, and that ali information col tained Rerein, including any supplements attached hereto, is true
and correct to the best of our know ledge and belief,

NARNING . -18 US.C., Section 1001, Act of June 25, 1948 62 Stat. 749, makes it . oriminal offenss to make & willfully false statement or
representation to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction,

s LICENSE FEE r  AED OFFICI :

[See Section 12031,  CFR 120) z - M

. E (Tyoe or print) - O

§110,00 Louis A, Ortiz
(1) LICENSE FEE CATEGORY ¢ Y‘m.s

L~ 3L Senior Industrial Hygienist (C.1.H,)
e DATE
{2) LICENSE FEE ENCLOSED $
110.00 J’A’(@ -
/7

FOOM NRC-313 | (3-80)



|
| =~ -
i |
: - i1 ¥ i ;’: §
i = it o“ Il | | }
" | &2 [~ . SN IEES 38 Sxh]
g ' = 3 -
ss |
’!\ R e e o
Fary g ! ]
FTilds wde! v . {
r - . |
“ers . - A 3 {c |
v e Y -
2 | - 228 2y {
omeN L LU ux i
' “
- .I ]
H
» '
1
A A8 4} |
M40 3449 84307 3451 3 ey !

’n"‘d‘t( e g & ‘
MMl 3dos| o3 ‘ ! Jd.'“ | 29230

| ‘ |
| | ‘ I | | u
Lt || |y |
ke i — L Ficath c oy ® e e
| 15 .
@1
i % = !-1 '-"
3 ¥ " sace 1459 P
i 1o g { \ ‘]( ‘o8 xe0:
1]
| A ! A /
-.-‘l | \-;”l.“ | k\".~ 3
o . Pty O L=ty ™

{ | |
F*‘*».L‘—» 0—~’Q—~¢——~<—-q~-§—~7vba-rL " -—l—r~o-- - —-1

i € i oSSy

4-5 feet above floor level between
kettle apparatus #2081 and 2082.
KayRay Unit - 100 millicuries

TN L R

S MaYS® 234

XLy
€G- -ConNTROL Geous
53 34RATY SAONER
AR - mOSE REZL

i1mmus RV aEny s il a7
ER et s Mt AL I
. uu,-r.muuu L2303

£l REOQAWN s

- — = | e | %5
m TG MVER Coah A Al COARGRAY O

A el S

- * .y 69 lwas 8O
Cmned B -

asents 9 Ly "= 7 35.7%

APPARATUS LAYOUT
THIRD FLOOR

B.D .
ows w0 O JCTA |uv-o &




' 6’26 0"
4 N S S —— ——
N = § v | | " |
st 28 0" 28'- 0" e8'0" - @ i 280" 1 2¢

e e et et

Y Bio06 084 ]

N 1 N\ CORRDOR) | Ax l ML { .)\O
O— Tl g =+
i i h's.;:‘J‘O [ ! - ) . - a e =)
g’ o3l Qe
L::a.wz ; ey 429
Q30

SHAE o Svew m@ B T —

| 20006 4000 g—*
L Y N
Q| 9 '

gl o | .

n N | L = | |

N . - ‘

| | /1534
O———f— =
b’ 1 [ ] 524 |

"
| | 16| 10
O—|— ==
R (O O O %%
| Q D54 05D z.
| Y 9
| o ‘ 353k

| ced; 4906 ot R €044
| 0sq) ‘o3 9: o0 08 " 38 ve
E )t - O O Joﬁié.o :

i i - e —- ~ b -
| My - - [
o ,x i P~
X w2 dmd o046 || o8¢
TE- i ) '_b-{?dl\\_,‘
/ | o0 120! Q| R,
? Pufl pm Bas | Lepy  oes
: < g 'l : i oy

\ i | = s
] "! : N 10@e |
) a8 | /N e bl Y
i e e

2 ft. above ground

Texas Nuclear ST FLOOR PLAN
Serial #B2278 - ey

2 ft above ground 200 millicuries S0 fefvariv of &
Texas Nuclear
Serial #B2510
200 millicuries

/O |8 uRNT uP Te ©

9 |t cow ¢ avar

e REV S0 .

L ”
|
|
(

L I R R I - I







ITEM #15 -l-

RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAM

The Radiation Protection Program at CIBA-GEIGY Corporation/Toms River
Plant will continue to be the same as under the Radiation Safety
Officer, Mr. Louis A, Ortiz, For density gauging equipment:

1) The enclosed sketches give the specifics of the installation.
All equipment was located and mounted by the manufacturers.

2) Personnel Monitoring Devices

CIBA-GEIGY believes that personnel monitoring devices are not
necessary for removinrg and installing the Kay-Ray and Texas
Nuclear gauges since radiation surveys have shown that the levels
are below 100 mr/hr.(level prescribed by 10 CFR 20) when the
shutter is closed. Refer to surveys submitted with application.
See the procedure below which will be followed when removing

and installing gauges. Mr. Louis A. Ortiz is the Radiation
Safety Officer (RSO). See Item #16 of the renewal application
for his education and experience in radiation safety.

Surveving Operations

The operations to be performed will be only removal of source
head and detector (Kay-Ray and Texas Nuclear Units) from one
pipe system and relocation on other pipe systems. The procedure
below will be followed.

a) The RSO will review this procedure with all affected
employees befnre the cperation takes place. The RSO
will directly supervise the operation to assure complete
radiation safety.

b) The RSO will lock the source shutter closed. He will keep
the key to the lock. A radiation survey will be done on
the unit to insure that the radiation levels are below
100 mr/hr. 1f above 100 mr/hr., no further work will be
done until self-reading pocket dosimeters are obtained
for the emplovees.

¢) The employees will remove the source head and detector and
relocate,

d) After completion of the work, the RSO will do another radiation
survey plus a leak test,

€¢) When the results of the survey and leak tests have shown
radiation levels within acceptable limits, the shutter will
be unlocked by the RSO,



3)

4)

3)

6)

ode

f) All records of surveys and leak tests will be kept by the RSO,

Initial radiation survey, servicing, and location of the source
holder was performed by the manufacturers. This is being requested
80 that our employees can repair the instrumentation and not work
on the source holder, We are also requesting approval to remove
and install these gauges (Kay-Ray and Texas Nuclear). The kSO

will supervise any work on these gauges. Of course, any work on
the source holder and detector will require that the shutter be
closed and locked before work can proceed.

If maintenance is required around the pipe, no special precautions
need be taken because of the tightly collimated beam of the source.
Maintenance on the detector would require that the source be in
the "closed" position and locked by the RSO.

CIBA-GEIGY will perform the leak testing on the source holder.

The leak test kit used by CIBA-GEIGY is Kay-Ray's Model A Kit,

The analysis of the leak test will be done by Kay-Ray, Inc. We

wish to have our license worded to allow a three-year source wipe
interval on these devices. An extension has been granted to Kay-Ray
and Texas Nuclear allowing a three-year interval for source wiping,
and we wish to have our license reflect this extended test period.

The following procedure will be followed in the event of a mishap
to the source,

EMERGENCY PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AFTER

DAMAGE TO SOURCE HOLDERS

1) This procedure applies to all instances where darage is
incurred by the source holder due to such action as fire,
etc.,

2) Immediately rope off the area around the source holder.
3) Inform plant radiation safety officer or person
responsible for the use of the source as to the

gituation,

4) Inform by phone or telegram the proper regional NRC
office of the accident,

5) Notify manufacturer(s) (Kay-Ray Inc,, or Texas Nuclear)
if their assistance is desired.



6)

. . .

we

6) Limit access to source head until a radiation survey
and source wipe can be performed by specifically
licensed personnel or a representative of the
manufacturer(s).

Attached are copies of initial radiation surveys and leak tests
done by Kay-Ray and Texas Nuclear, respectively,

For gas chromatograph detector cells:

n) Each chromatograph detector containing Nickel 63 s.all be tested
for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six
months.

b) If the test reveals the presence of 0,005 microcurie or more
of removable contamination, the licensee shall immediately
withdraw the foil from use and shall cause it to be decontaminated
and repaired or to be disposed of in accordance with Commission
regulations. A report shall be filed within five days of the
test with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I,
Office of Inspection and Enforcement, 631 Park Avenue, King
of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, describing the equipment involved,
the test results, and the corrective action taken.

¢) Tests for leakage and/or contamination shall be performed by
the licensee or by other persons specifically authorized by the
Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services,



KAY'RAN”HVC
A‘f | LEAK TEST

INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMEN]

516 West Campus Drive, Athinglon Meights, Niinors 60004 C ERT' F lCATE

Prone (3121259 5600 Cable Address KATRAY Teier 28 2536

To: TOMS RIVER CHEMICAL CO. Date:

June 21,
P. O, Box 71
Toms River, New Jersey 08753 Ref: lE 60387
Attn: Mr. John Bauerlin KR Job No: 1391

1978

This certifies that the source(s) listed below have been leak tested
according to prevailing NRC standards, and radiocactive contamination

found to be less than .005uCi of Cesium 137,

Please retain this certificate for your files.

/

CERTIFICATIP#)
&4;4/}/f'L

By: E(’)
. (/
Title: Egg]d Engineering Services

Date: June 21 1978

LA R R R R R R

Leak Test Source Holder Source Holder Source Holder Activity
Serial No, Manufacturer Model No. Serial No, (mCi) Date By
62572 Kay-Ray 20808 1156 100 6-13-78 M. W,

§v=-31 10/77
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DENSITY GAUGE RADIATION SURVEY CERTIFICATE
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February 12, 1980

Toms River Chemical Corporation

Route 37
P.0. Box 71
Toms River, NJ 08753

ATTN: Louis A. Ortiz

License Number

Texas Nuclear
Division

Ramsey Engineenng Company
Box 9267

Austin Texas 78766 USA

Telephone (512) 836-0801
Teiex 776413

e *1%0

G.L. 6-1105

Purchaser

TOMS RIVER CHEMICAL CORPORATION

P.O.# 1-£-76616

5.0.% 14788G

Gentlemen:

Your order is now being prepared for shipment.

We are, therefore,

enclosing a number of items associated with the instrument(s)

1o &~

¢

which should be maintained in the files of the person responsible
for radioactive material in your plant.

Enclosed are:
1 set(s) of Keys for the Model (s)

5190 source head(s)

1 Leak Test Certification(s)

TRl

] Calibration Curve(s) (if applicable)

Sales Order Detail Form(s)
necessary for installation)

(this information is

1 Excerpts from Texas Regulations for Control of
Radiation, Lice €-1105, October, 1977, Revision
(if applicable)
LEAK-TEgs
Please let me know if we  Thisisio 0,y T CERTIFICATION

747886

s e o] ot e s

Custome, TOMS RIVER ¢

. CH
by 5100 EMICAL CORPORATION
Isotope CS-137
Source Ser No, _MA-66

R
esvlr. Positive, (X Negative <

Date  2-01-
- Q%Sagnowum
s C!lh’t(o'
1051 of fh; pm;uﬁ:;odd be Maintained g o permon
ent
TEXAS NUCLEAR

RAM EAR DIvg
9101 HiGHWAL £ ENGINEE AN o

AUSTIN, T¢ XAS 78766

'dQﬂh
Sincerely,

W), Kot/ Ot
Ms. Karen Ottis

i S
Customer Service erial No.

82278

Enclosure(s)

fi
ed below was tested for rodio

Amoyunt \\2



500107 LEAK-TEST CERTIFICATION
‘ This 1s to certily that roduct identified below was tested for radio
octive legkage as shown '
TOMS RIVER CHEMlCAL CORPORAT|ON
Customer ______ ot ie - Al 8
5190 B2512
Produc! ____ i ___Serial No. _ e
Jsatope 7__7___.Cs -137 L L 200 mCu A
August 22, 1980 Source Ser. No. ,_Mé_ 7688 ___Test Type ] |
Result - [ ] Positive, ] Negative Y__ 0 00
. . Daote 8/|2/80 _Signature __ ﬂ
Toms River Chemical Corporation T
Route 37 This certificote should be muintained as o permaonent record ¢ e lea}
fir g test of this product e
P. C. Box 7l 1+ XAS NUCLEAR DIVISION
y . RAMSEY ENGINEERING CO
Toms River, New Jersey 08753 | G101 HIGHWAY 183 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78,66

t
Attn.: Louis Ortiz, Radiction Safety Officer

License Number GL 6-1105
Purchaser Toms River Chemical Corp.
P.O.# E-792/6 s.0.4 500107

Gentlemen:

Your order is now being prepared for shipment. We are, therefore,
enclosing a numier of items assnciated with the instrument(s)
which should be maintained in the files of the person responsible
for radioictive material in your plant.

Enc.’ .21 are:

3 set(s) of Keys for the Model(s) 270 source head(s)
212" Leak Test Certification(s)

3 Calibration Curve(s) (if applicable)

l Sales Order Detail Form(s) (this information is
necessary for installation)

| _Excerpts from Texas Regulations for Control of
Radiation, License No.6-1105, October, 1977, Revision
'€ anmnlicable)

50G107
LEAK-TEST CERTIF'CATION
This is 1o cory ify thot
active 3eokage ot shown

500107 LEAK-TEST CERTIFICATION

the product dentificd below was le

This is 1o certify thot the product identified below was tested |

Customer TOMS kI active leakage os shown
stomer DU_,-,‘__,\ERﬁg}ng‘»CAVL;CORPORAT

Producr __ . —— Soriol N> B251T ] Customer ,__,._T_O_Mﬁl\igﬁ CB_EM_I,C,AL_ C_:.OQP it
Isotope * 5-137 e A«- nt o ?OOFC Product _,‘:5'90 ——em¢t10] No BZSIO
Souree Sor Ne 'MA-7625< Tnsovu‘r iry A ) |sotope _ ‘ CS4 137 _ Amount B 200an
Resuly 0] Positive, D‘J r—y Ype _ 0.G0i " Sovice Sor. Mo -MA 7635 2y Tes' Type
y)°"-~8_ﬁ_3£8.0 Signature ﬂ "7’_2 ] Result - [ Positive, [X] Negative 9. m‘
This certificore hould be mainte ned as . Date _-ﬂ'z@p . Signature ﬂ y

test of this producy O permonent record

i y f
TEXAS NUCLEAR DIVIS/ON This certificote should be maintained as o permonent record o

((AIA(J[ Y NI -4 - test of this plodut'
ENGINEERING CG EXASNUCLEAR DIVISION

9101 HIGHWAY 18 - : ol X
. AUSTIN, TE <AS 78T8¢ RAMSEY ENGINEERING CO
9101 HIGHWAY 183 AUSTIN. TEXAS 78766




RESUME OF LOUIS ANTONIO ORTIZ

RADTATION SAFETY TRAINING

Rutgers University In pursuit of a BA in Chemistry during
1965-1969, Mr. Ortiz received approximately
three months of training in:

a) Radioactivity measurement standardi-
zation and monitoring techniques and
instruments,

b) Mathematics and calculactions basic to
the use and measurements of radioactivity.

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)

Mr. Ortiz attended courses given by NIOSH on Industrial Hygiene Measurements
(2 weeks - 1975) and Recognition of Occupational Health Hazards (1 week -
1976) which covered the various aspects of radiation as mentioned on NRC
Form 313(1).

Kay-Ray Inc.

Mr, Ortiz attended a 5-day course in March, 1979, given by Kay-Ray Inc. on
"Installation and Nuclear Radiation Safety". Attached is an outline of
that course.

Certification

Mr. Ortiz is certified in the comprehensive practice of industrial hygiene
by the American Board of Industrial Hygiene.




A\( KAY-RAY /NC. Fel, ®

INCUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT

516 West Campus Drive ® Arlington Heights, lllinois 60004 @ (312) 259-5600 ¢ TELEX 281-085 » CABLE KAYRAY

INSTALLATION AND NUCLEAR RADIATION
SAFETY COURSE

FIVE DAY COURSE - $400 per student

Kay~Ray provides ali materials needed for the course and lunch each
day for the students. All other expenses (travel, lodging, other
meals, etc.) are to be provided by the student, At the successful
completion of this course, each participant is awarded a certificate
and letter certifying the nature of training.

OUTLINE
FIRST DAY (1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.):
I Orientation
) i Basic Nuclear Phenomenon
II1I Requirements for obtaining or amending

NRC license

SECOND DAY:

I Radioactivity
11 Radiation Detection
III Nuclear Gauging
IV Dosemetry - Personnel Monitoring
v Radiation Safety
THIRD DAY:
I Nuclear Radiation Classification
I1I Radiation Decay
I1I NRC Rules and Regulations
v Procedures and Testing
v Detailed Discussion
VI Test

FOURTH DAY:

I Test Review
II Handler's Responsibilities
¢ 4 1 | Installation of Source Housing
IV Discussion of Customer Specific Installation

and Construction

FIFTH DAY (at Kay=-Ray):

I Hands-On Examples
II Team Problems
III Question/Answer Period

SERVICE TELEPHONE NUMBER: (312)250~9244 - ..
WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE OFFICES:

Afnca e Argentina o Austraka @ Benelux ¢ Brazil ¢ Canada ¢ Chile & Columbia e France

Germany ¢ indonesia ¢ ltaly ¢ Japan ¢ Mexco @ New Zealand ¢ Pery ® Scandinavia ¢ Spain

South Afnca ¢ United Kingdom e Verezuela




ITEM #17

EXPERIENCE OF MR. L. ORTIZ

Mr, Ortiz has been the Industrial Hygienist at CIBA-GEIGY Corporation/

Toms River Plant since November 1975, Through his experience in monitoring
the workplace for occupational health hazards and training at various

NIOSH courses, he has shown the ability to be Radiation Safety Officer

and to supervise the Radiation Protection Program at CIBA-GEIGY.

Mr., Ortiz is a Certified Industrial Hygienist (C.I.H.).
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